
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

Vet.App. No. 16-3808

WILLIE S. JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Patrick A. Berkshire
Barton F. Stichman
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1600 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
(202) 621-5710

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. *DAV v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs* Does Not Excuse the Board from Its Failure to Address Relevant Portions of the M21-1 1

II. THE SECRETARY’S CONTENTION THAT THE BOARD PROVIDED AN ADEQUATE STATEMENT OF REASONS OR BASES AS TO WHETHER MR. JOHNSON’S HEADACHES WERE COMPLETELY PROSTRATING AND PROLONGED IS WITHOUT MERIT 3

CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT..... 6

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)..... 2

DAV v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 2, 3

Haas v. Peake, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 2

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) 3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2601 5

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) 2

Regulations and Other Authorities

38 C.F.R. § 4.124a, Diagnostic Code (DC) 8100 (2016) 4

Appellant’s Brief 4, 6

Secretary’s Brief 2, 4, 5, 6

Record Before the Agency

(R. at 2-13) (Aug. 10, 2016, BVA Dec.) 6

(R. at 368) (Dec. 20, 2012, Substantive Appeal) 5
